
GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
CONSUMER AFFAIRS, FOOD AND PUBLIC DISTRIBUTION

LOK SABHA

STARRED QUESTION NO:313
ANSWERED ON:08.08.2017
Antyodaya Anna Yojana
Lokhande Shri Sadashiv Kisan

Will the Minister of CONSUMER AFFAIRS, FOOD AND PUBLIC DISTRIBUTION be pleased to state:

(a) whether the Antyodaya Anna Yojana (AAY) is being implemented in all the States and Union Territories of the country;
(b) if so, the details thereof along with the features of the said Yojana;
(c) the number of targeted and actual beneficiaries under the AAY since its inception, State/UT and year-wise as on date; and
(d) the actual off-take of foodgrains and the quantum of foodgrains supplied during the last three years and the current year, State/UT and year-wise?

Answer
MINISTER OF CONSUMER AFFAIRS, FOOD & PUBLIC DISTRIBUTION
(SHRI RAMVILAS PASWAN)
(a)to (d): A statement is laid on the table of the House
****
STATEMENT REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO PARTS (a) to (d) OF THE STARRED QUESTION NO. *313 DUE FOR ANSWER ON
08.08.2017 IN THE LOK SABHA
(a) to (d). Yes. The Antyodaya Anna Yojana (AAY) which was launched in December, 2000 for one crore families, to be identified from amongst the Below Poverty Line (BPL) families covered under TPDS, is being implemented in all the States and Union Territories of the Country. Coverage under the scheme has since been expanded thrice i.e. during 2003-04, 2004-05 and 2005-06, covering additional 50 lakh households each time. Thus, the total coverage under AAY stands at 2.50 crore families.
Under NFSA, AAY families are entitled to receive 35 Kg of foodgrains per family per month at a highly subsidized rate of Rs.3/2/1- per kg for rice, wheat and coarse grains respectively. The identification of AAY families, against the State/UT-wise allocated number of households, is the responsibility of the concerned State/UT, as per the criteria/guidelines issued by the Central Government. The criteria for identification of AAY families inter-alia, include, households headed by widows, terminally ill persons, disabled persons, primitive tribal households, eligible BPL families of HIV positive persons, marginal farmers etc. States/UTs wise details of total number of families covered under AAY are at Annexure-I.
The States/UTs-wise and year wise details of allocation and offtake of foodgrains for the last three years and current year is at Annexure-II.
***
ANNEXURE -I
ANNEXURE REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO PARTS (a) TO (d) OF THE STARRED QUESTION NO. 313 DUE FOR ANSWER ON
08.08.2017 IN THE LOK SABHA
States/UTs wise and year-wise list of details of identified families under Antyodaya Anna Yojana (AAY) since 2001-02 to 2017-18
(fig. In lakh)
S.No.
States/UTs
2001-02
2002-03
2003-04
2004-05
2005-06
2006-07
2007-08
2008-09
2009-10
2010-11
2011-12
2012-13
2013-14
2014-15
2015-16
2016-17
2017-18 as on 24.07.2017
1
Andhra Pd*
6.228
6.228
9.345
12.336


15.578
15.578
15.578
15.578
15.578
15.578
15.578
15.578
15.578
15.578
9.080
9.080
9.08
2
Arunachal Pd
0.151
0.151
0.151
0.301
0.380
0.38
0.38
0.38
0.38
0.38
0.38
0.38
0.38
0.38
0.370
0.370
0.37
3
Assam
2.815
2.815
2.815
2.815
5.575
7.005
7.04
7.04
7.04
7.04
7.04
7.04
7.04
7.04
7.000
7.002
7.00
4
Bihar
10.000
10.000
10
10
15.003
24.134
24.285
24.285
24.285
25.010
25.010
25.010
25.01
25.01
25.010
25.010
25.01
5


Chattisgarh
2.874
2.874
4.313
5.693
7.189
7.189
7.189
7.189
7.189
7.189
7.189
7.189
7.189
7.189
7.190
7.190
7.19
6
Delhi
0.320
0.320
0.32
0.555
0.555
0.555
1.502
1.502
1.502
1.502
1.502
1.502
1.038
1.038
0.770
0.759
0.76
7
Goa
0.073
0.073
0.073
0.11
0.145
0.145
0.145
0.145
0.145
0.145
0.145
0.145
0.145
0.145
0.150
0.127
0.13
8
Gujarat
3.250
3.250
3.250
4.876
6.437
8.098
8.098
8.098
8.098
8.098
8.098
8.098
8.098


7.58
2.960
8.021
8.12
9
Haryana
1.118
1.118
1.209
1.815
1.815
2.924
2.924
2.924
2.924
2.924
2.924
2.924
2.676
2.676
2.680
2.680
2.68
10
Himachal Pd
0.787
0.787
0.787
1.182
1.182
1.971
1.971
1.971
1.971
1.971
1.971
1.971
1.971
1.971
1.970
1.819
1.82
11
J & K
1.129
1.129
1.129
1.693
2.235
2.557
2.557
2.557
2.557
2.557
2.557
2.557
2.557
2.557
2.480
2.357
2.36
12
Jharkhand
3.665
3.665
3.665
7.268
7.268
7.268
9.179
9.179


9.179
9.179
9.179
9.179
9.179
9.179
9.180
9.171
9.17
13
Karnataka
4.762
4.797
7.197
9.5
11.997
11.997
11.997
11.997
11.997
11.997
11.376
11.376
11.376
11.376
10.970
10.970
10.97
14
Kerala
2.382
2.382
3.574
3.574
3.574
5.958
5.958
5.958
5.958
5.958
5.958
5.958
5.958
5.958
5.958
5.958
5.95799
15
Madhya Pd
6.324
6.324
9.488
12.525
12.525
15.645
15.816
15.816
15.816
15.816
15.816
15.816
15.816
15.816
14.319
14.319
14.32
16
Maharashtra
10.017
10.017
10.017


19.838
19.838
23.741
24.639
24.639
24.639
24.639
24.639
24.639
24.854
24.854
25.050
25.050
25.05
17
Manipur
0.255
0.255
0.255
0.255
0.504
0.504
0.636
0.636
0.636
0.636
0.636
0.636
0.636
0.636
0.636
0.629
0.64
18
Meghalaya
0.281
0.281
0.281
0.421
0.556
0.702
0.702
0.702
0.702
0.702
0.702
0.702
0.702
0.702
0.150
0.149
0.15
19
Mizoram
0.105
0.105
0.156
0.206
0.261
0.261
0.261
0.261
0.261
0.261
0.261
0.261
0.261
0.261
0.260
0.256
0.26


20
Nagaland
0.189
0.189
0.285
0.376
0.475
0.475
0.475
0.475
0.475
0.475
0.475
0.475
0.475
0.475
0.475
0.475
0.48
21
Orissa
5.055
5.055
5.055
7.585
10.013
12.645
12.645
12.645
12.645
12.645
12.645
12.645
12.533
12.533
7.670
10.480
10.48
22
Punjab
0.717
0.717
0.717
0.717
1.388
1.794
1.794
1.794
1.794
1.794
1.794
1.794
1.794
1.794
1.790
1.790
1.79
23
Rajasthan
3.726
3.726
3.726
3.726
7.355
9.279
9.321
9.321
9.321
9.321
9.321
9.321


9.321
9.321
9.320
9.320
9.32
24
Sikkim
0.067
0.067
0.099
0.099
0.099
0.165
0.165
0.165
0.165
0.165
0.165
0.165
0.165
0.165
0.170
0.165
0.16
25
Tamil Nadu
7.143
7.143
7.455
11.185
18.646
18.646
18.646
18.646
18.646
18.646
18.646
18.646
18.646
18.646
18.646
17.166
17.17
26
Tripura
0.452
0.452
0.452
0.679
0.679
0.679
1.131
1.131
1.131
1.131
1.131
1.131
1.131
1.131
1.080
1.108
1.10
27
Uttar Pd
16.371
16.371
24.562
32.423
40.945
40.945
40.945


40.945
40.945
40.945
40.945
40.945
40.945
40.945
40.940
40.945
40.95
28
Uttarakhand
0.763
0.763
0.763
0.763
1.145
1.512
1.512
1.512
1.512
1.909
1.909
1.909
1.909
1.909
1.840
1.840
1.84
29
West Bengal
7.939
7.939
7.939
11.912
14.799
14.799
14.799
14.799
14.799
14.799
14.799
14.799
14.799
14.799
14.820
15.859
15.86
30
A & N
0.043
0.043
0.043
0.043
0.043
0.043
0.043
0.043
0.043
0.043
0.043
0.043
0.049
0.041
0.040
0.041
0.04
31
Chandigarh
0.021
0.021


0.021
0.021
0.015
0.015
0.015
0.015
0.015
0.015
0.015
0.015
0.015
0.015
0.001
0.001
0.01
32
D&N Haveli
0.028
0.028
0.028
0.028
0.037
0.052
0.052
0.052
0.052
0.052
0.052
0.052
0.052
0.052
0.030
0.042
0.04
33
Daman & Diu
0.006
0.006
0.006
0.006
0.015
0.015
0.015
0.015
0.015
0.015
0.015
0.015
0.015
0.015
0.010
0.011
0.01
34
Lakshdweep
0.004
0.004
0.004
0.004
0.004
0.004
0.012
0.012
0.012
0.012
0.012
0.012
0.012
0.012
0.010
0.010


0.00
35
Puducherry
0.090
0.128
0.128
0.193
0.322
0.322
0.322
0.322
0.322
0.322
0.322
0.322
0.322
0.322
0.210
0.252
0.25
36
Telangana
5.670
5.670
5.670
Total
92.922
92.995
109.963
152.387
193.019
222.424
227.171
227.171
227.171
228.293
227.672
227.672
227.068
226.543
228.905
236.092
236.18
* Upto 2000-2015 , Andhra Pradesh Includes State of Telangana
***
ANNEXURE-II
ANNEXURE REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO PARTS (a) TO (d) OF THE STARRED QUESTION NO. 313 DUE FOR ANSWER ON
08.08.2017 IN THE LOK SABHA
Allocation and Offtake of Rice and Wheat under NFSA from 2014-15 to 2017-18(up to July, 2017)
( In thousand tons)
SL.
NO
STATES/UTs
2014-15
2015-16
2016-17
2017-18
Allocation
Offtake
Allocation
Offtake
Allocation
Offtake
Allocation
Offtake
1
Andhra Pradesh
449.754
325.911
870.951
734.569


1849.776
1811.6
616.592
627.752
2
Arunanchal Pradesh
15.972
15.771
15.972
16.074
56.124
54.704
18.708
19.880
3
Assam
295.692
291.488
718.06
560.828
1610.01
1508.05
541.916
569.200
4
Bihar
4914.9
3926.397
5241.275
5025.021
5493.864
5246.76
1831.288
1946.852
5
Chhatisgarh
1337.466
1329.701
1384.056
1384.056
1384.056
1268.72
461.352
461.352
6
Delhi
220.691
234.099
423.792
425.638
450.574
442.669
150.288
156.439
7
Goa
6.108
5.599
15.212
16.095
33.832
32.932
11.428
11.428
8
Gujarat
318.36
309.087
326.292
326.169
2179.372


2173.59
780.670
747.859
9
Haryana
795
801
795
780.211
795
751
265.000
257.518
10
Himachal Pradesh
185.952
180.705
185.952
186.084
198.374
198.3
67.432
67.327
11
Jammu & Kashmir
107.388
96.353
163.15
123.156
475.736
479.151
159.192
163.996
12
Jharkhand
385.524
356.653
973.584
726.751
1675.879
1636.06
579.840
567.429
13
Karnataka
2542.657
2313.096
2608.836
2238.332
2608.836
2222.9
869.612
1068.434
14
Kerala
250.26
243.433
250.26
247.394
573.285
530.689
341.840
354.756
15
Madhya Pradesh
3194.247
2911.381
3390.015
3182.270
3472.032
3160.76


1157.344
1079.669
16
Maharashtra
4527.492
4045.524
4605.192
4324.368
4605.192
4238.05
1535.064
1353.514
17
Manipur
26.724
26.724
26.724
26.725
141.564
133.058
47.660
46.674
18
Meghalaya
29.484
29.484
46.172
27.026
129.6
134.409
43.200
42.523
19
Mizoram
10.92
9.722
13.721
11.098
45.579
45.021
15.312
21.312
20
Nagaland
19.968
21.486
19.968
21.764
69.611
61.39
30.528
37.332
21
Odisha
526.404
529.844
1031.826
870.144
2097.822
2267.37
718.423
844.672
22
Punjab
870.12
560
870.12
972.000
870.12
801
290.040


24.175
23
Rajasthan
2791.572
2723.6
2791.572
2681.131
2791.573
2566.23
930.524
741.382
24
Sikkim
6.936
6.448
11.778
11.777
26.351
26.392
8.792
8.792
25
Tamil Nadu
783.144
741.524
783.144
782.662
1467.404
1447.35
808.456
895.941
26
Telangana
204.534
81.719
784.38
668.348
1296.048
1300.24
432.016
436.109
27
Tripura
47.52
46.857
106.649
104.929
174.293
153.489
55.044
64.284
28
Uttar Pradesh
1719.696
1723.337
2651.683
3247.288
9352.305
9281.51
3231.435
3243.559
29
Uttrakhand
80.184
103.066
240.822
234.432
401.46
398.549
133.820
148.748


30
West Bengal
621.684
559.656
1603.372
1049.195
3792.065
3509.7
1322.068
1327.515
31
A&N Islands
1.818
2.089
1.928
0.885
3.996
1.71
1.332
0.393
32
Chandigarh
13.096
10.598
6.145
6.529
0
0
0.000
0.000
33
D&N Haveli
2.196
2.72
2.762
3.001
9.157
8.887
3.716
2.718
34
Damen& DIU
0.636
0.336
2.866
2.612
6.121
5.227
1.808
1.604
35
Lakshadweep
0.504
1.008
1.184
1.016
1.524
1.396
0.508
0.254
36
Puducherry
13.548
4.551
5.645
2.600
0
0
0.000
0.000
TOTAL


27318.15
24570.97
32970.06
31022.178
50138.54
47898.9
17462.248
17341.392
***
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